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CURRENT RATES

SECTION 3 - CONNECTION CHARGES
32 RESTORAL CHARGE

Business (per Line or Trunk) $40.00
Residence (per Line or Trunk) $35.00

33 MOVES, ADDS AND CHANGES

Business Move - Per Order $32.00
Business Add - Per Order $32.00
Business Change - Per Order $32.00
Residence Move — Per Order $27.00
Residence Add — Per Order $27.00
Residence Change — Per Order $27.00

34 CHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH PREMISES VISIT

Trouble Isolation Charge

Business (Per premises visit) $21.00
Residence (Per premises visit) $16.00
3.5 PRIMARY INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHANGE CHARGE $5.00

3.6 CRITICAL FACILITIES ADMINISTRATION (CFA) SERVICE

Service Order Charge Per Circuit: Individual Case Basis (ICB)
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Section 4 - REGIONAL CALL PLAN RATES

4.5 CALL CHARGES

170> Nassau | NYC | Rockland | E.Suffolk | W.Suffolk | L.West | U.West | Gr/Byram
FROM

Initial Nassau HR 15 15 A5 15 15 15 15
Additional HR 15 15 15 A5 15 15 15
Initial NYC 15 HR 15 15 15 15 15 15
Additional 15 HR 15 15 15 15 15 15
Initial Rockland 15 15 HR A5 15 15 15 15
Additional 15 15 HR A5 A5 15 15 15
Initial E.Suffolk 15 15 15 HR 15 15 15 15
Additional 15 15 15 HR 15 15 15 15
Initial W.Suffolk 15 15 15 15 HR 15 15 15
Additional 15 15 15 15 HR 15 15 15
Initial L.West A5 15 15 15 A5 HR 15 A5
Additional 15 15 15 15 15 HR 15 15
Initial U.West 15 15 15 15 A5 15 HR 15
Additional 15 15 15 15 15 15 HR 15
Initial Gr/Byram 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 HR
Additional 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 HR

Application: First 60 seconds / additional per minute rate billed in six second increments (for example, the rate for a
call I minute and six seconds in length is $0.15 + ($0.15/10) = $0.15 + $.015=8$0.165 rounded to nearest cent equals
($0.17). HR indicates a home region or local call.

4.5.2 Per Call Service Charges

The following service charges apply to Regional Toll calls for which live or automated
operator assistance is provided for call completion and/or billing.

Customer Dialed Calling Card $0.60
Person to Person $3.75
3rd Number Billed $1.60
All other Operator Assistance $1.25
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Section 5 - SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

5.1 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE

.1

Monthly Rates

Descriptions for this service are located in Section 6, Residential Network Switched Service,
and Section 7, Business Network Switched Service.

Connection Charges $10.00

52 CLASS SERVICES

.1

2

Monthly Rates

Descriptions for this service are located in Section 6, Residential Network Switched Service,
and Section 7, Business Network Switched Service.

Connection Charges $10.00

53 CENTREX SERVICE FEATURES

1 Monthly Rates
Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for Section 6, Residential
Network Switched Service, and Section 7, Business Network Switched Service.
2 Connection Charges $10.00
5.5 BUSY VERIFICATION AND INTERRUPT SERVICE
Verification Charge, each request $5.00
Interrupt Charge, each request $5.00
5.6 TRAP CIRCUIT SERVICE
Per request ICB
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Section 5 - SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES (cont'd)
5.7 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE
Per query
5.8 LOCAL OPERATOR SERVICE
Local Operator Assistance, per call:

59 BLOCKING SERVICE

$0.50

$0.85

Nonrecurring Charge

900 and 700 Blocking
- Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00
- Residential $0.00
976 Central Office Code Blocking ©)
- Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00
- Residential $0.00
Monthly Charges
Third Number Billed and Collect Call Restriction
- Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00
- Residential $2.50
Toll Restriction
- Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00
- Residential $2.50
Toll Restriction Plus
- Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00
- Residential $2.50
Direct Inward Dialing Blocking
(Third Party and Collect Call)
- Initial Activation $20.00
- Subsequent Activation (per line) $5.00
2 Pricing for Blocking Service for a business customer with more than 200 lines will be based

on the costs incurred by Company to provide the service.
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59  BLOCKING SERVICE (cont’d)

3 Connection charges apply as specified in Section 3 of this tariff.

510 CUSTOMIZED NUMBER SERVICE

Set-up Charges
Business Customer $20.00
Residential Customer $10.00
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Section 6 - RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES
6.2.1 Flat Rate Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge:

Monthly Recurring Charges:
- Each Service Line
- Voice Mail Option, per line

Custom Calling Features (per line, per month)

- Three Way Calling/Call Hold
- Call Forwarding
- Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
- Distinctive Ringing
st Additional Number
2nd Additional Number
- Regular Multiline Hunting
- Speed Calling
8 Number List
30 Number List

- Package of 3 features
- Package of 6 features
- Package of 9 features

CLASS Features
(per line, per month)

- Call ID

- Automatic Redial

- Automatic Recall

- Customer Originate Trace (per use)

- Package of 3 features
- Package of 6 features
- Package of 9 features

$45.00

$20.00
$10.00

$4.00
$4.00
$4.00

$4.00
$4.00
$4.00

$4.00
$6.00

$11.00
$21.00
$24.00

$8.00
$5.00
$5.00
$7.00

$11.00
$21.00
$24.00
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Section 6 - RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)
6.2.2 Message Rate Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $45.00
Monthly Recurring Charges:
- Each Base Service Line $20.00
- Voice Mail Option, per line $10.00

Custom Calling Features (per line, per month)

- Three Way Calling/Call Hold $4.00
- Call Forwarding $4.00
- Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting $4.00
- Distinctive Ringing
1st Additional Number $4.00
2nd Additional Number $4.00
- Regular Multiline Hunting $4.00
- Speed Calling
8 Number List $4.00
30 Number List $6.00
- Package of 3 features $11.00
- Package of 6 features $21.00
- Package of 9 features $24.00

CLASS Features
(per line, per month)

- Call ID $8.00
- Automatic Redial $5.00
- Automatic Recall $5.00
- Customer Originate Trace (per use) $7.00
- Package of 3 features $11.00
- Package of 6 features $21.00
- Package of 9 features $24.00
Message Usage Charges
Per Message $.10
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Section 6 - RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)
6.2.3  Key Residential Line Service
2 Flat Rate Key Residential Line Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $45.00

Monthly Recurring Charges:

- Each Service Line $20.00
- Voice Mail Option, per line $10.00
Custom Calling Features

(per line, per month)

- Three Way Calling/Call Hold $4.00
- Call Forwarding $4.00
- Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting $4.00
- Distinctive Ringing

Ist Additional Number $4.00

2nd Additional Number $4.00
- Regular Multiline Hunting $4.00
- Speed Calling

8 Number List $4.00

30 Number List $6.00
- Package of 3 features $11.00
- Package of 6 features $21.00
- Package of 9 features $24.00

CLASS Features

(per line, per month)

- Call ID $8.00
- Automatic Redial $5.00
- Automatic Recall $5.00
- Customer Originate Trace (per use) $7.00
- Package of 3 features $14.00
- Package of 6 features $20.00
- Package of 9 features $24.00
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Section 6 - RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)
6.2.3  Key Residential Line Service (cont'd)
3. Message Rate Key Residential Line Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $45.00
Monthly Recurring Charges:
- Each Base Service Line $20.00
- Voice Mail Option, per line $10.00

Custom Calling Features: (per line, per month)

- Three Way Calling/Call Hold $4.00
- Call Forwarding $4.00
- Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting $4.00
- Distinctive Ringing
1st Additional Number $4.00
2nd Additional Number $4.00
- Regular Multiline Hunting $4.00
- Speed Calling
8 Number List $4.00
30 Number List $6.00
- Package of 3 features $11.00
- Package of 6 features $21.00
- Package of 9 features $24.00

CLASS Features (per line, per month)

- Call ID $8.00
- Automatic Redial $5.00
- Automatic Recall $5.00
- Customer Originate Trace (per use) $7.00
- Package of 3 features $11.00
- Package of 6 features $21.00
- Package of 9 features $24.00
Message Usage Charges
Per Message $.10
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Section 7 - BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES
7.2.1  Basic Business Line Service
Flat Rate Basic Business Line Service
2. Message Rate Basic Business Line Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge:
Monthly Recurring Charges:

- Each Base Service Line
- Voice Mail Option, per line

Custom Calling Features: (per line, per month)

- Three Way Calling/Call Hold
- Call Forwarding
- Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
- Distinctive Ringing

1st Additional Number

2nd Additional Number
- Regular Multiline Hunting
- Speed Calling

8 Number List

30 Number List

- Business Line Package of 3 features
- Business Line Package of 6 features
- Business Line Package of 9 features

3. CLASS Features (per line, per month)

- Caller ID with Name

- Automatic Redial

- Automatic Recall

- Customer Originate Trace (per use)

- Business Line Package of 3 features
- Business Line Package of 6 features
- Business Line Package of 9 features

4. Message Usage Charges

Per Message $0.15

$25.00

$106.05

$25.00
$9.00

$6.25
$6.25
$11.70

$7.50
$10.90
$8.00

$6.25
$10.40

$12.45
$18.70
$23.05

$9.50
$4.50
$4.50
$2.50

$12.45
$18.70
$23.05
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Section 7 - BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES
7.2.2  Business Key System Line Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge:
Monthly Recurring Charges:

- Message Rate Business Key
- Voice Mail Option, per line

- Custom Calling Features (per line, per month)

- Three Way Calling/Call Hold
- Call Forwarding
Busy Line
Don’t Answer
Busy Line/Don’t Answer
- Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
- Distinctive Ringing
1st Additional Number
2nd Additional Number
- Regular Multiline Hunting
- Speed Calling
8 Number List
30 Number List

- Business Line Package of 3 features
- Business Line Package of 6 features
- Business Line Package of 9 features

- CLASS Features (per line, per month)
- Caller ID with Name
- Automatic Redial
- Automatic Recall
- Customer Originate Trace (per use)
- Business Line Package of 3 features
- Business Line Package of 6 features
- Business Line Package of 9 features

Message Usage Charges

Per Message

$0.15

$10.00

$16.23
$9.00

$6.25
$6.25
$3.30
$3.00
$4.75
$11.70

$7.50
$10.90
$8.00

$6.25
$10.40

$12.45
$18.70
$23.05

$9.50
$4.50
$4.50
$2.50

$12.45
$18.70
$23.05
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Section 7 - BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES
7.2.3  PBX Trunk Service
2. Flat Rate Analog PBX Trunks
Monthly Recurring Charges:
Terminal Numbers:
1-10 lines in terminal group
11-20 lines in terminal group
21 + lines in terminal group
3. Message Rate Analog PBX Trunks
Nonrecurring Connection Charge:
Monthly Recurring Charges:
- Each Trunk
Terminal Numbers:
1-10 lines in terminal group
11-20 lines in terminal group
21 + lines in terminal group

Message Usage Charges

- Per Message Charge

$106.05

$10.00
$20.00
$25.00

$106.05

$16.23

$10.00
$20.00
$25.00

$0.15
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Section 7 - BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

7.2.3  PBX Trunk Service (cont'd)

4. Analog DID Trunks
Nonrecurring Connection Charge $30.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
- Each Trunk $19.08
DID Station Numbers
- Each Group of 20 $3.64
- Each Group of 100 $18.23
5. Digital PBX Trunk Service
Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $271.59
Monthly Recurring Charges:
Message Rate:
- Facility $56.17
- Per Active Channel (DID) $38.16
- Per Active Channel (DOD) $38.16
Message Usage Charges
- Per Message Charge $0.15
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Section 7 - BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES
7.2.4  Centrex Service
A Basic Centrex (Message Rate)
Per Station Line:
Nonrecurring Connection Charge:
Monthly Recurring Charges (Term):
24 months
36 months

60 months
84 months

DS1 Port Charges
for DS1 Interconnection
(per 24 Centrex Channels):

Voice Mail, per line per month:

Over 200 lines

$56.00

$24.00
$48.00
$72.00
$96.00

$75.00
$9.00

Individual Case Basis
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